struction of said sewer it may * * * issue bonds to pay any of said assessments which the persons charged therewith shall elect not to pay upon presentation of proper certificates. In making contracts for sewers and in issuing and providing for the payment of such sewer assessment bonds the provisions of sections 925-190 to 925-197a, both inclusive, of the statutes shall be followed so far as applicable.

5 # #

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 519, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913. 536

CHAPTER 536.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 3935 of the statutes, relating to allowance to widows in estates of deceased persons.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 3935 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 3935) (1) The widow, if any, shall be allowed all her articles of apparel and ornaments, also all wearing apparel, family pictures and ornaments of the deceased, except such as may have been specifically bequeathed by the deceased, also the household furniture of the deceased, * * also all provisions and fuel on hand provided for family use, also other personal property to be selected by her, not exceeding in value two hundred dollars. This allowance shall be made

whether the widow waives or accepts the provisions made for her in the will of her husband or when no provision is made for her, as well as when he dies intestate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 520, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913. CHAPTER 537.

AN ACT to amend section 4697 of the statutes and to repeal sections 4698 and 4699 of the statutes, relating to trials of accused persons who plead insanity as a defense.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 4698 and 4699 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 4697 of the statutes is amended by adding thereto at the end thereof the following matter: "The expense of such detention and treatment shall be borne by and be a proper charge against the county in which such insane person was indicted or informed against for such offense; and such county may be reimbursed therefor out of the estate or property of such insane person."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 522, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 538.

- AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893 as amended by chapter 301 of the laws of 1893, chapter 371 of the laws of 1895 and chapter 88 of the laws of 1901 and also to amend section 8 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893 as amended by chapter 112 of the laws of 1897 and chapter 117, laws of 1903, relating to the superior court of Douglas county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893 as amended by chapter 301 of the laws of 1893, chapter 371 of the laws of 1895 and chapter 88 of the laws of 1901 is amended to read: (Ch. 33, laws of 1893, as amended by ch. 301, laws of 1893, ch. 471, laws of 1895, and ch. 88 of laws of 1901) 2. Said superior court shall have and may exercise powers and jurisdiction concurrent and equal with the circuit court of said Douglas county in all cases of crimes and misdemeanors arising in said county, except duelling and challenging to a duel; and exclusive appellate jurisdiction of all crimes and misdemeanors, tried by the judge of the municipal court, or justices of the peace in said county, in the same manner as is now provided by law for appeals to the circuit court in such cases. Said superior erclusive appellate jurisdiction court shall have . . . in all cases of appeal from the municipal and justices' courts in said county, in all civil actions, and in all actions commenced in said courts, where an answer shall be put in showing that the title of lands will come in question, all of which cases shall be certified and all official returns made to said superior court in the manner prescribed by law, and said court shall have and exercise powers and jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings in law and equity and in all special proceedings, except

603